an uncompressed photographic resolution where the width of the head 

is forty-nine (49) pixels or more of resolution, which corresponds 

to a maximum full image width of eighty-five (85) pixels or more of 

resolution and a maximum image height of one hundred six (106) 

pixels or more of resolution; and 

2.  In a separate database that is not accessible by any other 

governmental or nongovernmental entity. 

E.  The Department of Public Safety shall not retain at any time 

more than one facial image of an applicant who has signed the